REV. E
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective companies.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
2Transient currents of up to 100 mA will not cause SCR latch-up.
ORDERING GUIDE
Linearity
Temperature Error Package
Model Range (% FSR) Options*
AD7703AN –40°C to +85°C 0.003 N-20
AD7703BN –40°C to +85°C 0.0015 N-20
AD7703CN –40°C to +85°C 0.0012 N-20
AD7703AR –40°C to +85°C 0.003 R-20
AD7703BR –40°C to +85°C 0.0015 R-20
AD7703CR –40°C to +85°C 0.0012 R-20
AD7703AQ –40°C to +85°C 0.003 Q-20
AD7703BQ –40°C to +85°C 0.0015 Q-20
AD7703CQ –40°C to +85°C 0.0012 Q-20
AD7703SQ –55°C to +125°C 0.003 Q-20
*N = Plastic DIP; R = SOIC; Q = CERDIP.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although the
AD7703 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on devices
subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended
to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
REV. E–4–
AD7703
Limit at TMIN, TMAX Limit at TMIN, TMAX
Parameter (A, B Versions) (S, T Versions) Unit Conditions/Comments
fCLKIN
3, 4 200 200 kHz min Master Clock Frequency: Internal Gate Oscillator
5 5 MHz max Typically 4.096 MHz
200 200 kHz min Master Clock Frequency: Externally Supplied
5 5 MHz max
tr
5 50 50 ns max Digital Output Rise Time. Typically 20 ns.
tf
5 50 50 ns max Digital Output Fall Time. Typically 20 ns.
t1 0 0 ns min SC1, SC2 to CAL High Setup Time
t2 50 50 ns min SC1, SC2 Hold Time after CAL Goes High
t3
6 1000 1000 ns min SLEEP High to CLKIN High Setup Time
SSC MODE
t4
7 3/fCLKIN 3/fCLKIN ns max Data Access Time (CS Low to Data Valid)
t5 100 100 ns max SCLK Falling Edge to Data Valid Delay (25 ns typ)
t6 250 250 ns min MSB Data Setup Time. Typically 380 ns.
7 300 300 ns max SCLK High Pulsewidth. Typically 240 ns.
t8 790 790 ns max SCLK Low Pulsewidth. Typically 730 ns.
t9
8 l/fCLKIN + 200 l/fCLKIN + 200 ns max SCLK Rising Edge to Hi-Z Delay (l/fCLKIN + 100 ns typ)
t10
8, 9 4/fCLKIN + 200 4/fCLKIN + 200 ns max CS High to Hi-Z Delay
SEC MODE
fSCLK 5 5 MHz max Serial Clock Input Frequency
t11 35 35 ns min SCLK Input High Pulsewidth
t12 160 160 ns min SCLK Low Pulsewidth
t13
7, 10 160 160 ns max Data Access Time (CS Low to Data Valid). Typically 80 ns.
t14
11 150 150 ns max SCLK Falling Edge to Data Valid Delay. Typically 75 ns.
t15
8 250 250 ns max CS High to Hi-Z Delay
t16
8 200 200 ns max SCLK Falling Edge to Hi-Z Delay. Typically 100 ns.
NOTES
 1Sample tested at 25°C to ensure compliance. All input signals are specified with t r = tf = 5 ns (10% to 90% of 5 V) and timed from a voltage level of 1.6 V.